
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 28th October, 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Robertson (Chair) 

Booth 
Brodie - Browne 
P. Dowd 
Fairclough 
Maher 
Moncur 
Parry 
Porter 
Tattersall 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 
2010  
 

 

(Pages 7 - 
14) 

* 4. Transformation Programme and Initial 
Budget Options 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Chief Executive to follow  
 

 

 

  5. Youth Capital Fund - Proposed Additional 
Scheme 2010/11 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 15 - 
20) 

  6. Basic Need 2010/11 - Additional Scheme Ainsdale; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 21 - 
24) 

  7. Schools Access Initiative Funding 2010/11 Ainsdale; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 25 - 
28) 

  8. Towards a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City 
Region 

All Wards; 

  Joint Report of the Strategic Director 
Communities and the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

 

(Pages 29 - 
36) 

  9. Asset Management Report 2010 All Wards; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities   

(Pages 37 - 
58) 



4 

 

  10. Southport Pier - Proposed Structural 
Assessment and Maintenance Option 
Appraisal 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Norwood; 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 59 - 
64) 

  11. Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme for 
2011-2015 Procurement Strategy 

Ainsdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; Dukes; 

Harington; 
Linacre; Manor; 

Meols; 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 65 - 
70) 

* 12. Protocol for Lifting the Moratorium on the 
Siting of Mobile Phone Masts on Council 
Land 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 71 - 
82) 

  13. Gas and Electricity Supply Contracts All Wards; 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 83 - 
90) 

  14. Proposals for Victoria Park, Crosby Victoria; 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

 

(Pages 91 - 
96) 

  15. Contract for the Supply of Frozen Prepared 
Meals for the Community Meals Service 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 97 - 
100) 

  16. Licence to Demolish Properties in the 
Klondyke Area between Sefton Council and 
Adactus Housing Association 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 
 
 
 
 

 

(Pages 101 - 
106) 



5 

  17. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

  18. Communities Directorate - Departmental and 
Senior Management Restructure 

All Wards; 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director – 
Communities and Interim Head of Corporate 
Personnel  
 

 

(Pages 107 - 
116) 

  19. Partial Restructure of the Schools Advisory 
Service 

All Wards; 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families and the Interim Head of 
Corporate Personnel  
 

 

(Pages 117 - 
128) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 13 OCTOBER, 2010. MINUTE NO’s 112 AND 118 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO CALL-IN. 

 

61 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter and Tattersall 

 
 
105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. Dowd. 
 
106. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that he had agreed that the Cabinet would consider the 
item on the Dry Materials Recycling Contract (Minute No. 122) in view of 
the urgent need to extend the existing contract which expires on 30 
September 2010 for a period of six months.  
 
 
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Fairclough 

116 – Reduction 
in Housing 
Market Renewal 
Funding by the 
Homes and 
Communities 
Agency in the 
current financial 
year (2010/11) 

Personal – his 
wife is the Chair 
of the Queens 
Road 
Community 
Centre which is 
referred to in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

 
 
108. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 2 September 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

62 

 
109. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE, PRIORITISATION 

AND STRATEGIC BUDGET REVIEW  
 
Further to Minute No. 96 of the meeting held on 2 September 2010, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the Transformation Programme, the Prioritisation and Budget 
Review Process and proposed actions to be taken to reduce 2011/12 – 
2013/14 budget gap. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions, 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1. the progress made on expressions of interest for Voluntary Early 

Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy as part of the Transformation 
Programme be noted; 

 
2. the Prioritisation/Identification process related to external funding 

detailed in Annex B of the report be endorsed; 
 
3. it be noted that due diligence is taking place with regard to 

reviewing fixed term and temporary employments contracts; 
 
4. the commencement of negotiations with the independent nursing 

home and domiciliary care sectors with a view to reaching an 
agreement on the payment of inflation for 2011/2012 be endorsed; 

 
5. approval be given to the Adult Social Care Director undertaking a 

review of the charging policy 
[...]
 Keepmoat Limited 
as set out in paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
116. REDUCTION IN HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL FUNDING BY 

THE HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY IN THE CURRENT 
FINANCIAL YEAR (2010-11)  

 
Further to Minute No. 49 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes which set out 
the reductions and other changes made in Housing Market Renewal 
funding from the Home and Communities Agency for Sefton in the current 
financial year, and the proposed changes to the South Sefton Housing 
Market Renewal programme and budget to account for these reductions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the proposed reductions in expenditure and 
revised budget and programme for the South Sefton Housing Market 
Renewal Programme detailed in the report and set out in Table 1 of the 
report. 
 
117. PLUGGED-IN-PLACES PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 46 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

66 

Environmental and Technical Service Directors which provided an update 
on the Sub-Regional Plugged-In Places Programme to introduce electric 
car charging points and sought approval for the Council to be the 
Accountable Body for the Sub-Regional bid. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given in principle to Sefton Council being the 

Accountable Body for the Sub-Regional project to facilitate the 
submission of the bid in October 2010; and 

 
(2) it be noted that a further report would be presented detailing all 

financial, legal and operational implications prior to accepting the 
Offer letter should the bid be successful. 

 
118. PROTOCOL FOR LIFTING THE MORATORIUM ON THE SITING 

OF MOBILE PHONE MASTS ON COUNCIL LAND  
 
Further to Minute No. 305 of
[...]
 

28th October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Southport Pier - Proposed Structural Assessment and 
Maintenance Option Appraisal 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Ainsdale, Birkdale, Dukes, Kew, Norwood and Cambridge 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental and Technical Services Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

David Kay 
Client Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 4527 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
The report is to request a scheme for £20,000 be included in the capital 
programme in order to undertake the required structural assessment and 
maintenance option appraisal of the Southport Pier. This will be funded from the 
Southport Pier Maintenance Sinking Fund. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To enable the Environmental and Technical Services Director to commission 
Capita Symonds to undertake the required works. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that: 
 
Cabinet approves the inclusion in the Leisure and Tourism Capital Programme of 
£20,000 for a new scheme to carry out Structural Assessment and Maintenance 
Option Appraisal works at Southport Pier. The funding for this work is to be 
provided entirely from the Southport Pier Maintenance Sinking Fund. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following expiry of call in. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



 

  

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The proposed works will identify the options in order to ensure the ongoing 
maintenance of the Southport Pier. 
 
In the event that the exercise is not undertaken, or ultimately not acted upon, then 
this will jeopardise the long-term viability of the pier. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The Pier sinking fund currently contains £517,295 
comprising £117,295 as the remaining balance of 
the payment in settlement of the claims and 
£400,000 accumulated through the annual 
£50,000 contributions. 
 
This funding cannot be expended without Cabinet 
approval. 
 

Financial 
 
 

It is recommended that 
[...]
of a fully 
costed full life option appraisal. 

 
2.5 The cost of the works by Capita Symonds has been identified at £16,000. This 

is considered to reasonable given the extensive task requirements. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 62



 

  

 
2.6 It is proposed that a further £4,000 should also be made available but held in 

reserve in order to address any further investigative works if this should prove 
to be necessary during the course of the currently identified exercise. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Pier sinking fund currently contains £517,295 comprising £117,295 as the 

remaining balance of the payment in settlement of the claims and £400,000 
accumulated through the annual £50,000 contributions. This funding cannot 
be expended without Cabinet approval. 

 
3.2 The financial implications of the works necessary to ensure the long-term 

viability of the pier will be reported following completion of the option appraisal 
exercise.  

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
Cabinet approves the inclusion in the Leisure and Tourism Capital Programme of 
£20,000 for a new scheme to carry out Structural Assessment and Maintenance 
Option Appraisal works at Southport Pier. The funding for this work is to be provided 
entirely from the Southport Pier Maintenance Sinking Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental  
Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

20
th
 October 2010 

28
th
 October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme 2011-2015 Procurement Strategy 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Meols, Cambridge, Dukes, Ainsdale, Harrington, Manor, Blundellsands, 
Church, Linacre 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental & Technical Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Graham Lymbery – Project Leader - Coastal Defence 
0151 934 2959 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

Report detailing the proposed procurement strategy for 
[...]
tation procedure 

 
3.2 The proposed revisions should enable the Area Committees to 

consider any proposals to utilise Council owned land and involve their 
constituents in the site selection process. 

   
 
4.0 Changes to Council Constitution 
 

 
4.1 Members are requested to consider and approve a specific revision
 to the Council’s constitution to enable the Area Committees to take the 
 decision to permit telephone transmission masts to be sited on 
 Council owned land as follows: 
   
  “AREA COMMITTEES – Specific Delegations 
   
  Environmental and Technical Services 
 
  1. Determination of applications for permission to site mobile phone 
  masts on Council owned land within the Wards covered by the Area 
  Committee, in accordance with the Council’s protocol”. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
 5.1 If Cabinet agrees to the proposed revisions to Protocol and   
   amendment to the Constitution then the latter should be reported to 
   the next meeting of Council for ratification. Thereafter the protocol can 
   be implemented. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 74



 

Protocol for the evaluation of requests to lift the 
Moratorium on the siting of Mobile Phone Masts on 

Council Land (Area Committee Revision) 
 

Overview 

There are now nearly 74 million mobile connections in the UK. In the past decade, 
mobile phones have transformed the way that people communicate - both in their 
business and in their personal lives. 

However, mobile phones cannot work without a network of base stations in places 
where people want to use them. The majority of people in the UK live and work in 
towns and cities, and this is why the operators need to ensure that there is an 
efficient network service in those areas to allow people to use their phones when and 
where they want. To get a good signal you need to be near a base station. Base 
stations can only carry a maximum of around 120 calls at the same time.  

Mobile phone users in the UK area are increasingly demanding better cover
[...]

for gas and electricity to take advantage of market prices and enable sufficient 
transition time to implement the review Councils energy procurement which is 
currently underway and realign delegated authority for this function. 
 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The Council is evaluating the potential use of existing public sector framework 
contracts for future energy procurement, in order to maintain the best possible unit 
price.  However, given the potential timeframe of this exercise and the volatility of 
energy prices, an alternative course of action, as contingency, is considered 
prudent.  Delegated authority to accept the best and final prices offered within 
energy market 2 hour price validity has previously rested with the former Head of 
Regeneration and Technical Services.  This report is to assign the delegated 
authority to the Environmental and Technical Services Director. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That cabinet: 
 
1. Agree that Council Constitutional Contract Procedure Rules be waived in 

relation to seeking price offers from incumbent suppliers to extend the 
contract under renewed tariffs. 

 
2. That delegated powers be awarded to the Environmental and Technical 

Services Director to accept the price offer which is economically the most 
advantageous for the Council and to award the contract extension 
accordingly for 6 or 12 months. 

 
3. That the Environmental and Technical Services Director reports the results 

of the contract price renewal exercise and his actions to a future meeting of 
the Cabinet. 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 83



 

  
  

4. Notes the potential energy market price increases forecast over the next 12-
24 months giving context to the option to extend if rates are currently more 
favourable. 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the meeting. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The potential use of existing public sect
[...]
grammes 
Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Tom Clay, HMR Programme Manager  
0151-934 4849 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To describe the reasons for entering into a licence to allow the Council to demolish 
vacant properties in the Klondyke area in the ownership of Adactus Housing 
Association, and to seek approval of Cabinet to enter into the Licence. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director does not have 
delegated authority to make decisions relating to such matters. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That Cabinet approves the Council entering into a Licence to allow the Council to 
demolish vacant properties owned by Adactus Housing Association in the 
Klondyke area, subject to the financial resources being available to do so. 

 
 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 101



 
 
 

  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The Council could choose not to enter into such a 
licence. This would mean that the vacant terraces of property in the Klondyke 
would remain a target for crime and antisocial behaviour. 
 
The Council could choose to buy the properties from Adactus Housing Association 
and then demolish them. However, this would mean finding substantial resources 
(£2-3 million) to do so. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: Funding for these demolitions will either use slippage in the current year’s 
HMR funded programme and/or HMR funding in 2011/12 and beyond. This will be 
subject to a separate approval as and when the resources are availlable.  
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expendit
[...]
ontract for the Supply of Frozen Prepared Meals for the Community Meals Service
	16 Licence to Demolish Properties in the Klondyke Area between Sefton Council and Adactus Housing Association
	18 Communities Directorate - Departmental and Senior Management Restructure
	19 Partial Restructure of the Schools Advisory Service



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2010. MINUTE NO.S 127(1) AND 135(2) ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”  

 

69 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter and Tattersall 

 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. Dowd. 
 
124. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that he had agreed that the Cabinet would consider the 
item on the proposed development of a zoned waste and recycling 
collection service (Minute No. 139) as an urgent item, in view of the 
proposed timescales for the implementation of the service. 
 
125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/ 
Officer 
 

Minute No. Reason Action 
 

Councillor 
Porter 

129 - Basic 
Need 2010/11 - 
Additional 
Scheme 

Personal - she is a 
Governor at 
Shoreside Primary 
School 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and voted 
thereon 

    
Councillor 
Porter 

130 - Schools 
Access 
Initiative 
Funding 
2010/11 

Personal - she is 
Chair of the 
Governors at 
Merefield Special 
School 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and voted 
thereon 

    
Mr. D. Roberts 143 - Partial 

Restructure of 
the Schools 
Advisory 
Service 

Personal - he is 
affected by the 
proposals 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

70 

126. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 September 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
127. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME AND INITIAL BUDGET 

OPTIONS  
 
Further to Minute No. 109 of the meeting held on 30 September 2010, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the Transformation Programme and Prioritisation Process, and 
sought approval for some initial budget options to reduce the 2011/12 - 
2013/14 budget gap.  The report also provided details of the emerging 
risks association with externally funded activities. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the Council be recommended to give approval to the specific 

budget proposals set out in Appendix A of the report;  
  
(2) Officers be authorised to prepare for the implementation of the 

proposals immediately pending final decisions of the Council; and 
  
(3) the progress on the Prioritisation Process related to external 

funding and in particular the level of risk associated with currently 
funded activities be noted. 

 
128. YOUTH CAPITAL FUND - PROPOSED ADDITIONAL SCHEME 

2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 50 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services, held on 26 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking 
approval to the implementation of a scheme to be funded from the Youth 
Capital Fund Allocation for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the scheme be included in the Children, Schools and Families Capital 
Programme 2010/11. 
 
129. BASIC NEED 2010/11 - ADDITIONAL SCHEME  
 
Further to Minute No. 51 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services held on 26 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

71 

approval to the implementation of a scheme to be funded from the Basic 
Need (New Pupil Places) Allocation for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the scheme be included in the Children, Schools and Families Capital 
Programme 2010/11. 
 
130. SCHOOLS ACCESS INITIATIVE FUNDING 2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 52 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services held on 26 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking 
approval to the implementation of a scheme to be funded from the Schools 
Access Initiative Allocation for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the scheme be included in the Children, Schools and Families Capital 
Programme 2010/11. 
 
131. TOWARDS A LOW CARBON AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

NETWORK FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  
 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - 
Communities and the Planning and Economic Development Director on 
proposals for the development of a Low Carbon and Renewable Energy 
Network for the Liverpool City Region funded through the Department of 
Communities and Local Government Climate Change Local Area Support 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the proposals set out in the report be supported; and 
 
(2) approval be given to Sefton Council being the Accountable Body for 

the sub-regional project, to be hosted and managed by the 
Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service. 

 
132. ASSET MANAGEMENT REPORT 2010  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Communities 
which incorporated a copy of the Asset Management Report for 2010 
which outlined the value and condition of the Council's property assets, the 
management arrangements and provided a summary of activity and 
outcome delivered in the preceding year. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Asset Management Report be approved; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

72 

(2) a further report on the review of the asset management 
arrangements in Sefton be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet; and 

 
(3) it be noted that a new Corporate Asset Management Plan will be 

produced in the current municipal year and be submitted to the 
Cabinet in due course. 

 
133. SOUTHPORT PIER - PROPOSED STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT 

AND MAINTENANCE OPTION APPRAISAL  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director on proposals for the inclusion of a scheme to undertake 
a structural assessment and maintenance option appraisal of the 
Southport Pier in the Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the inclusion in the Leisure and Tourism Capital 
Programme 2010/11 of a sum of £20,000 for a new scheme to carry out 
structural assessment and maintenance option appraisal works at 
Southport Pier.  The funding for this work to be provided entirely from the 
Southport Pier Maintenance Sinking Fund. 
 
134. REGIONAL COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME FOR 2011-

2015 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 
Further to Minute No. 60 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Environmental held on 20 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the report 
of the Environmental and Technical Services Director on the proposed 
procurement strategy for the Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme for 
2011-2015. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the establishment of a framework for regional 
coastal monitoring activities, as set out in the report. 
 
135. PROTOCOL FOR LIFTING THE MORATORIUM ON THE SITING 

OF MOBILE PHONE MASTS ON COUNCIL LAND  
 
Further to Minute No. 118 of the meeting held on 2 September 2010, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director on the implications of amending the draft protocol to 
govern the lifting of the current moratorium on the siting of telephone 
transmission masts on Council owned land by including the Area 
Committees in the site selection and consultation process and by 
delegating to the relevant Area Committee the decision to authorise the 
use of Council land for the siting of telephone transmission masts. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

73 

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given to the revised protocol set out in the report and to 

the delegation of decision making on the use of Council land for the 
siting of telephone transmission masts to the relevant Area 
Committee; and 

 
(2) the Council be recommended to amend Part 3 of the Council 

Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) by the inclusion of the 
following text: 

 
 "AREA COMMITTEES - Specific Delegations 
 
 Environmental and Technical Services 
 
 1.  Determination of applications for permission to site mobile phone 

masts on Council owned land within the Wards covered by the Area 
Committee, in accordance with the Council's protocol." 

 
136. GAS AND ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CONTRACTS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director on proposals to implement an extension to the current 
energy supply contracts for gas and electricity to take advantage of market 
prices and enable sufficient transition time to implement the review of the 
Council's energy procurement which is currently underway and to realign 
delegated authority for this function. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given to the waiving of the Council Contract Procedure 

Rules in relation to seeking price offers from incumbent suppliers to 
extend the contract under renewed tariffs; 

 
(2) the Environmental and Technical Services Director be granted 

delegated powers to accept the price offer which is economically 
the most advantageous for the Council and to award the contract 
extension accordingly for six or twelve months; and 

 
(3) the Environmental and Technical Services Director report the 

results of the contract price renewal exercise and his actions to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
137. PROPOSALS FOR VICTORIA PARK, CROSBY  
 
Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Leisure 
and Tourism held on 6 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

74 

the Leisure and Tourism Director on proposals to undertake improvement 
works at Victoria Park, Crosby. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the inclusion of the scheme for improvements to 
Victoria Park in the Leisure and Tourism Capital Programme 2010/11 up to 
the value of £116,218 only. 
 
138. CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF FROZEN PREPARED 

MEALS FOR THE COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE  
 
Further to Minute No. 59 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Environmental held on 20 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the report 
of the Operational Services Director on the tenders received for the supply 
of frozen prepared meals for the Community Meals Service via a service 
level agreement with Sefton New Directions. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the award of the contract to the School Meals 
and Catering Section for the period from 1 November 2010 to 31 October 
2013 with two further options of one year. 
 
139. DEVELOPMENT OF A ZONED WASTE AND RECYCLING 

COLLECTION SYSTEM  
 
Further to Minute No. 49 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Environmental held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Operational Services Director on proposals to change the 
existing collection arrangements for residual and recyclable waste by the 
introduction of a zoned waste collection service from January 2011. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That approval be given to the implementation of a new zoned system of 
waste and recycling collection from January 2011. 
 
140. LICENCE TO DEMOLISH PROPERTIES IN THE KLONDYKE 

AREA BETWEEN SEFTON COUNCIL AND ADACTUS HOUSING 
ASSOCIATION  

 
Further to Minute No. 54 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration held on 27 October 2010, the Cabinet considered the report 
of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director on proposals 
for the Council to enter into a licence to allow the Council to demolish 
vacant properties in the Klondyke area of South Sefton in the ownership of 
Adactus Housing Association. 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

75 

RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the Council entering into a licence to allow the 
Council to demolish vacant properties owned by Adactus Housing 
Association in the Klondyke area of South Sefton, subject to the financial 
resources being available to do so. 
 
141. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information from the press and 
public; and 

 
(2) the representatives of the Trade Unions be permitted to remain in 

the meeting during consideration of Minute No.s 142 and 143. 
 
142. COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE - DEPARTMENTAL AND 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - 
Communities and the Interim Head of Corporate Personnel on proposals 
to establish a framework for the restructure of departments and Senior 
Management within the Communities Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the proposals to establish a revised structure for the Communities 

Directorate, as referred to in the report and detailed at Annex C, be 
endorsed; 

 
(2) the appointment procedures set out in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of 

the report be approved; 
 
(3) it be noted that the changes to the structure will contribute £250,000 

of savings as part of the 2011/12 budget; and 
 
(4) it be noted that, in accordance with the Responsibility for Functions 

provided in the Council's Constitution, the personnel implications 
described in the report have been approved by the Interim Head of 
Corporate Personnel, in consultation with the Strategic Director - 
Communities. 

 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

76 

143. PARTIAL RESTRUCTURE OF THE SCHOOLS ADVISORY 
SERVICE  

 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - 
Communities and the Interim Head of Corporate Personnel on proposals 
to establish a revised structure for the Schools Advisory Service in the 
Children, Schools and Families Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the proposals to establish a revised structure for the Schools 

Advisory Service, set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.8 and Annex 2 of 
the report, be endorsed; 

 
(2) the appointment procedures set out in paragraphs 3.5 to 3.7 of the 

report be approved; 
 
(3) it be noted that the changes to the structure will assist in 

contributing to savings over the period of the Strategic Budget 
Review; 

 
(4) approval be given to the change in designation of the service from 

the Schools Advisory Service to Schools and Settings Improvement 
Service; and 

 
(5) it be noted that, in accordance with the Responsibility for Functions 

provided in the Council's Constitution, the personnel implications 
described in the report have been approved by the Interim Head of 
Corporate Personnel, in consultation with the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families. 

 
 


